Two research questions were posited 

for the study which was: is health education taught in secondary schools in Bayelsa State? And which class is 

health education taught? Bayelsa State has three senatorial Districts (Bayelsa Central, Bayelsa West and 

Bayelsa East) one hundred and ninety-two (192) public secondary schools from the nine (9) Educational 

Zones in Bayelsa State and these constituted the population of the study. One Education Zone each of  

the Senatorial District was randomly selected making three (3) out of the nine (9) Educational Zones as

[...]

Physical Education on the other hand is a subject that combines concepts of physical exercises and 

healthy living and is usually taught at the junior secondary school level. 

3.1. Analysis of records of numbers of teachers in Bayelsa State 

From the records in the Post Primary Schools Board, Brass Educational Zone has a total of one 

hundred and one (101) academic staff teaching the twenty eight (28) different secondary school subjects but 

out of this 101 teachers only three (3) are teaching a combination of the three subjects - Health Science, 

Physical and Health Education, and Food & Nutrition as school subjects.

[...]

different subjects but having only twelve (12) out of the 300 teaching the three subjects under consideration 

(Health Science, Physical and Health Education, and Food & Nutrition) in this write up. From Table 6 above, 

Yenagoa Educational Zone has the highest number of academic staff ± one thousand three hundred and 

twelve (1312) in comparison to the other zones in the State followed by Ogbia Educational Zone with six 

hundred and ninety two (692) academic staff; whilst least number of academic staff was in Brass Educational 

Zone, followed by Nembe Educational Zone. Yenagoa which has the highest staff strength still has only forty 

one out of the 1312 teachers teaching the three subjects.